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“… tis the Season...”                                
  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         

 

         FROM OUR ROTARY TO YOURS                             

 

“Whatever is beautiful, whatever is meaningful, whatever brings you happiness, 

may it be yours this holiday season and throughout the coming year.” 



MORNINGRITUAL  
      The Pledge             4-Way Test          Mystery Greeter 

 

 

 

 

 

Thought for the Day  

 "I alone cannot save the world, but I can 

cast a stone across the waters to create 

many ripples.” — Mother Teresa 

 

 

Guest 
 

DAVE KEMNIYZ                                                                                                          President-Elect Lamorinda Rotary  

 
                    

                                                                                                                                                                              



TODAY’SSPEAKER 
MEET THE BOTS 
 

 Today we learned that for the first 

time ever, Clayton Valley Charter High 

School sent a robotics team to the VEX 

World Championship in Dallas, Texas 

on April 24 – 27, 2024. It is an 

unprecedented achievement since no 

high school Robotics Team in East 

Contra Costa County has ever 

competed in the World Championship. 

    
 Robotics World Championship is the 

largest robotics competition in the world. 

With over 40,000 teams worldwide, the 

Juniors Team 94517x is one of 2,400 top 

teams qualified to compete in the World Championship. The World Championship is a true 

celebration of all the hard work and dedication of the teams. There will be 30,000+ student 

competitors, and 50,000+ attendees, from 50 states and 50+ countries. Today they showed us 

an example of their work. 

 

 

     

     

 

                                                                             
 

BOOK DONATION 
They all  signed the book, 

and it will be donated to the 

Clayton Community Library. 

 
     

 

 



LET’S GET STARTED 
 

Holiday Party:  DECEMBER 19TH  

 

 

With the holiday season upon us we would like to come together to celebrate the spirit of 

fellowship, joy, and giving!  Our regular meeting on Thursday December the 19th will be 

an evening social event.   Please join us as we reflect on a wonderful year and look forward 

to the year ahead. 

 

Date:          Thursday December the 19th 

Time:           6:00 PM 

Location:   Clayton Valley Charter High School Meeting Room 

 

Feel free to bring a guest to share in the celebration.  Kindly RSVP ASAP to Mary at 925 963 

2924.   

 

We plan to enjoy a "White Elephant" gift exchange.  Please bring a wrapped gift so that you 

can join in the fun!    Remember, the  "White Elephant"  gift is usually an item that you no 

longer want or need.  No need to shop, just look through your closets or out in the garage  :) 

The plan is to serve appetizers, light food fare, wine and sparkling water.   

Let's make this an occasion to remember.  It is always a joy to celebrate the holidays with our 

Rotary family! 

 

Warmest Regards, 

Your 2024-2025 Presidents 

 

 

      Mary           Molly            Vicki               Rus 
 



Community Services: BOB HUCK 

Director Bob Huck said: “We have White Pony food sorting scheduled for Thursday, 

December 19 from 9 to 11. Location is 2470 Bates Ave, Concord. Please let me know if 

you can participate. We need 5 or 6 volunteers. Bob 

Huck 925-787-0343.”   

 

 

Salvation Army Bell Ringing day brought in a little over 

$500. Thanks to all who participated. Yes, those are 

John Wenzel’s kids. 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

C2C: THE RAFFLE  
 

 We are now 

selling 600 

tickets at 

$100.00 

each. The 

vehicle was 

donated by 

a long time 

customer of 

D&H and he had recently invested $20K in restoration.  The 

vehicle, the classic British 69 MGB, has 15K original miles on 

it.” Tickets are printed and the drawing will be held  on 

Valentine’s Day.    



INTERNATIONALNEWS 
Uganda: THANK YOU  
Deb Luyiima reports: “ Dear Rotarians and Friends, I am excited to share with you the latest 

update from Dambwe village, where our partnership with Melissa Prandi Children's 

Foundation and The Global Uplift Project is making a tangible impact. Our gracious donor 

and anointed helper,  Rotarian  Julia Kitay, has once again demonstrated her commitment 

to empowering women with a generous donation of USD $1,500. 

 

The funds were utilized to purchase essential sewing machines, accessories, and materials, 

enabling the women's group to enhance the quality of their products. These resourceful 

women are now creating a wide range of items, including door mats, necklaces, table 

placemats, dresses, shoes, and innovative products made from recycled plastic materials. 

 

It was a heartwarming experience to witness the women's gratitude and enthusiasm during 

the donation ceremony, which began with a beautiful prayer and thanksgiving to God. I 

was deeply humbled by the special prayer offered for me. 

 

Your selfless contributions are transforming the lives of these single mothers, who are striving 

to improve their livelihoods and support their families. I firmly believe that with sustained 

support, training, and education – particularly in financial literacy taught in their local 

language – these women will continue to thrive. 

 

Thank you for your unwavering support. Together, we can create lasting change in the lives 

of these incredible women.” 

 
 

 

 

 

 



HAPPYBUCKS BARBARA REIFSCHNEIDER 

 

Vicki Sexton had a happy and a grumpy  buck this 

morning. Vicki‘s daughter had a hysterectomy and is 

happy that she will no longer feel pain anymore. 

  
 

Dave Kemnitz 

had a happy five 

bucks this 

morning due to 

the sale of a 

Nissan car. The 

car was sold for 

$6,500 bucks. 

Dave was also 

happy that Mary didn’t have to 

wear the brace around her neck 

any longer! Mary was happy, too. 

 

Susi Lim had a grumpy buck 

because she forgot to order our 

breakfast until 5:30 last night. 

 

Jeff Wilson had a grumpy buck as 

his sister was in the hospital but 

was happy that he will be 

coaching his daughter’s team this weekend.      

 

Raffle Winner   BOB HOOY                               

 

   

 



THEGALLERY 
 

 

Johnny Morgan participated in the Pittsburg Yacht 

Club Parade of Lights on  Saturday evening/ It was 

a beautiful and fun event.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Clayton Worsdell took these photos on Friday at 

the Markham  

Community Gardens. 

and said they are unusual for December.  

 

                           "A Late Bloomer"    

  

    
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

"The Final Harvest" 

 

  

 

 



FUNSTUFF BILL SELB & CAROL WORSDELL   
 

•     

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

NEWSLETTER STAFF     EXECUTIVE BOARD OFFICERS   CHARITABLE BOARD OFFICERS 
Joan D’Onofrio, Editor   Molly Bacigalupo, President  Bob Hooy, Chair  
Mary Kemnitz                                     Irene Davids-Blair President-elect  Russ Anderson, Vice Chair 
Lois Nelson, Copy Editor   Ken Nishimori, Secretary   Mary Kemnitz, Secretary 
Contributors: Bill Selb, Carol Worsdell Mary Kemnitz, Treasurer   Vicki Sexton, Treasurer 
Barbara Reifschneider   Russ Anderson, Sergeant at Arms  
Foreign Correspondent: Deb Luyiima 



  ONE LAST THING  
Accomplishments 
It was  a very good year. Here are all the things our club accomplished in the 2023-2024 term 

under the leadership of our president Bob Sundberg. We’re keeping this list in the newsletter 

to remind us of what we have to live up to. New accomplishments are in red type. 

 
Community Service - Local Projects 

o CVCHS Art Expo $1,225  - Alison Sparks 

o CVCHS Robotics Club donation $500  

o Diablo View Parents Club (From 5k Run) – Jeff Wilson 

o Mt Diablo Elementary Parents Club (From 5k Run) – Jeff Wilson 

o MDUSD Art In A Box HOPE – Homeless Children – Joan Donofrio 

o Backpacks and supplies for families served by the Family Justice Center, Concord 

o San Felipe Gracie/Kuchy Sanchez Youth Education Program $6,500.00 matching Funds - Certificates for 

uniforms, shoes & socks. Scientific calculator, and testing costs to get into High School – Richard Lueck 

o San Felipe reconditioned laptop computers – Richard Lueck – Johnny Morgan 

o Kennedy-King Memorial Scholarship - $1,000.00 – Irene Davids-Blair 

 

Local Community 
o Earth Day – Newhall Park Butterfly Garden 4/18/2024 

o Home Team – Bob Huck 

o White Pony Express food sorting 

o Adopt A Street 4/6/2024 - 10/7/2024 

o Salvation Army Christmas Bell Ringing at Safeway, Clayton (8 volunteers $744.00) 

o Christmas Contra Costa Food Bank Donations – Bob Hooy 

o Christmas Monument Crises Center Food Boxes – 250 Total, $12,000.00   

o City of Concord Planting project 

o DVC Domestic Violence Legal Clinic donation $250, Steve Lack 

o Clayton Library book donations as speaker’s gifts - $1,000.00 

o Clayton Valley Village - $1,000.00    

                                                                                                                    

International Projects 

• Rotary Polio Plus - Goal $2000, Actual $3520 

• Rotary Intl Annual Fund - Goal $13,000, Actual - Exceeded 

• Oakland Rotary Club’s India Indigenous Tribal project $2,000.00 

• Donations to the Maui District Rotary Foundation for the Maui Fire relief. 

• Nsawo Village Clinic Children’s (5-14 Years of Age) Personal Hygiene Kits (121) - $5,000.00 

• Nsawo Village Clinic other - $16,625.00 

• Nsawo Village general Economic Development - $29,925.00 

• Nsawo Village mosquito nets - $1,975.00 

• San Felipe Annual Cancer Walk Don’t Run Event 

• Uganda: Save a Girl: hygiene bags,  bar soap, sewing machines 

 



 
District and Global Grants 

• San Felipe Replacement mammography machine – $125,000.00 

• San Felipe/Area Cervical Cancer Testing equipment - $25,000.00 

• Nsawo Village Coffee huller and maize milling machine - $20,000.00 

• Art in a Box - $15,000 – 560 boxes assembled - Joan Donofrio 

Fund Raisers 

• Pancake Breakfast 4th of July 2023. More than $6,500.00 – Jeff and club 

• Father’s Day 5k Run 6/16/2024 - $5,000 so far – Jeff Wilson 

• Cars 2nd Chance car donation program and raffle – Mary Kemnitz 

Club Socials and Events 

• Bocce Challenge 9/21/2024 

• Holiday Party 12/2024 

• FNL – Friday Night Live – John Wenzel,  Barbara R, Joan Donofrio 

• BBQ in the park – Clayton Community Park, 9/21/2023 

• BBQ in the park – Newhall Park 

• 2024 Promo/Demo 

• Deb and Hood visit planning, scheduling, arranging. – Larry, Hugh, Torsten  

Notable 

• Website - redesigned by John Wenzel 

• Projected 2023-2024 EOY Club Financial balance of more than $7,500.00 

• Recognition citation was issued by Gordon McInally. RI President, for our club meeting our goals for 2023-2024. 

• Major Donors, Russ Anderson and Bob Sundberg. Major Donors are those who have donated $10,000.00 or 

more to RI. 

 

  
  
  
     

 

  

 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


